MINUTE ITEM

This Calendar Item No. 12 was approved as Minute Item No. 12 by the State Lands commission by a vote of 3 lo <u>O</u> meeting.

CALENDAR ITEM

A	2,9,17,19,20,28,29,35 36,44,49,50,51,57,58,69,70,74,75	05/24/84 W 6005 Gaal
S	2,5,9,14,17,18,19,22,27,28,31,38, 39,40 3 2	PRC 6676 PRC 6677 PRC 6678 PRC 6679

APPROVAL OF A GEOLOGICAL SURVEY PERMIT ON TIDE AND SUBMERCED LANDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE JTATE LANDS COMMISSION

APPLICANT:

Chevron USA, Inc. 2120 Diamond Boulevard Concord, California 94524

Authorized Officer/Agent:

Mr. Ralph E. Mayo 2120 Diamond Boulevard Concord, California 94524

PROPOSED AUTHORIZATION:

Approval of the following:

Geological Survey Permit for the period June 1, 1984 through May 31, 1987, to ther geological data (excluding rotary core drilling) on State tide and submerged lands under the jurisdiction of the State Lands Commission.

CONSTRUCTION: Filing fee of \$25 and an expense deposit of \$100.

The term of the Geological Survey Permit is three (3) years.

44 CALENDAR PAGE MINUTE PAGE

-1-

TERM:

CALENDAR ITEM;NO, 12 (CONT'D)

PREREQUISITE ITEMS:

Required statutory filing fee, expense deposit, and performance bond.

STATUTORY REFERENCES:

A. P.R.C. Section 6826.

- B. Cal. Adm. Code, Title 2, Article 2.9, Section 2100.
- C. Cal. Adm. Code, Title 2, Section 2905(e)(3).

AB 884; N/A.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

Pursuant to the Commission's delegenion of authority and the State CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Adm. Code 15061), the staff has determined that this activity is exempt from the requirements of the CEQA. The project is categorically exempt (14 Cal. Adm. Code 15306, information collection), and will not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource.

Authority: PRC 21084 and 14 Cal. Adm. Code 15300.

EXHIBIT: A. Map of four permit regions.

- IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:
- 1. FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL. ADM. CODE 15061(b)(2) AND 15306, AD A CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PROJECT (INFORMATION COLLECTION).
- 2. AUTHORIZE ISSUANCE TO CHEVRON USA, INC., NON-EXCLUSIVE GENERAL PERMITS TO CONDUCT GEOLOGICAL SURVEYS FOR A TERM OF THREE (?) YEARS.

CALENDAR PAGE MINUTE PAGE

